FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Olatunbosun Fakiye & Lidia Garcia ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: §

CASE NUMBER: 2025-0150-V COUNCIL DISTRICT: 1

HEARING DATE: October 2, 2025 PREPARED BY: Joan A. Jenkins 5"Er d'f’
Planner 111

REQUEST

The applicants are requesting a variance to allow the partial conversion of an accessory structure
(detached garage) into a two-story accessory dwelling unit and a two-car garage with less
setbacks than required and located in the front yard of a nonwaterfront lot at 10 6th Avenue in
Brooklyn.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject property is a corner through lot measuring 6,875 square feet. It has frontage on the
north side of 6th Avenue, directly east of Morgan Road, and borders Alley 74. The property is
identified as Lots 20 and 21 on Parcel 22 in Grid 13 on Tax Map 2 in Section E of the Brooklyn
Park subdivision. The property is zoned R5 — Residential District. The site is currently improved
with a single-family detached dwelling, a detached two-car garage, walkways, a driveway, and a
fence.

PROPOSAL

The applicants propose to reconstruct the interior of an existing two-car two-story garage (33 feet
by 28 feet by 16 ft high') into a two-story accessory dwelling unit (750 square feet?) and a
two-car garage.’

REQUESTED VARIANCE

§ 18-4-701 of the Code requires an accessory structure to be set back seven feet from a rear lot

' §18-1-101 defines height as “Height” when used in reference to a structure means the vertical distance from the
average height of the highest roof surface for a structure with a roof or from the highest point of a structure without a
roof to the grade plane. For purposes of this definition, “grade plane” means the average of the finished ground
levels between the structure and a point six feet from the structure or, if the lot line is closer than six feet from the
structure, the lot line.

2 An email with the applicant indicated 750 square feet for the ADU. The letter of explanation says approximately
700 square feet. The exact square footage should be verified at permit.

? Building permit B02438480 was submitted for review July 14, 2025.
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line*, 15 feet from the corner side, and 7 feet from the side. The proposed accessory dwelling
unit will be in an accessory structure that is two feet from the Alley 74 which would be a rear lot
line requiring a variance of five feet. The structure meets the corner side and side setbacks.

FINDINGS

As indicated earlier, the subject property is a corner through lot having road frontage on 6th
Avenue, Morgan Road, and Alley 74. The rectangular-shaped property exceeds both the width
requirement of the R5 District and the area requirement for a lot in the R5 District served by
public sewer. The accessory structure is existing and is currently being used as a two-car garage
with access from a driveway on Morgan Road. It is located two feet from the lot line of Alley 74.
The location of the existing detached garage makes conversion of the use of the structure from a
garage to an accessory dwelling unit impossible without a variance. Denial of the request would
cause difficulty in developing an accessory dwelling unit on the property.

The current County aerial photograph from 2025 reveals an eclectic mix of various sized houses
on similar sized lots in this area. Detached garages are common and often close to the lot lines.
Properties with access along Alley 74 appear to use that portion of their lots as a rear yard and
accessory structures, garages, pools, sheds, etc. abound along Alley 74. The existing driveway on
the corner side appears to be wide enough for three passenger vehicles. §18-3-104 requires two
spaces for each dwelling unit for a single-family detached dwelling, but does not require parking
for an accessory dwelling unit.

The letter of explanation notes that the accessory dwelling unit conversion will be entirely within
the existing structure. There will be no changes to the footprint or height. The applicants write
that rebuilding the garage would create an undue hardship, both financial and logistical, and that
it is not feasible given the space constraints on the lot. The applicants intend to use the accessory
dwelling unit for a family member.

Permit B02159970, issued on December 5, 2000, authorized the construction of the existing
structure, which replaced a smaller, older garage. There is no indication that the permit ever had
a final inspection. Variance case 2000-0203-V granted a modified variance approval prior to the
permit approval for a garage 32 feet by 24 feet by 20 feet to be three feet from the rear property
line with the condition that accessory structures shall not be habitable or eligible for conversion
to habitable living space. The applicants' letter states that the current structure is two feet from
the rear property line. In 2023, Bill 88-23 defined a corner through lot as a lot with frontage on
three sides. The side that was the rear lot line in the 2000 case is now considered a front lot line.’
As for the condition regarding living space and conversion, at the time, accessory structures were
not permitted to be dwellings. A detached accessory dwelling unit has only been legal with
certain conditions since Bill 6-23 became effective May 27, 2023.

4 Per §18-2-301(h) an alley or easement for the passage of vehicles and persons may not be considered a road for the
purposes of assessing a front lot line. In this case the alley will be considered the rear.

> “Lot line, front” means the boundary of a lot that abuts the road right-of-way or, for a waterfront lot, the mean
high-water line.
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A second unit (or more) on one lot in this neighborhood is not unusual. There are several cases
of registered nonconforming uses for multiple unit dwellings. This Office found a registered
nonconforming use case 2007-0277-N at 100 8th Avenue, for two principal dwellings on one
property. Prior to a detached accessory dwelling unit being a conditional use, two dwellings on a
property were registered as two principal dwellings through the nonconforming use process.
While there are many variance cases nearby, this Office found only one case 2001-0176-V at 107
6th Avenue that related to side setbacks for a detached garage that was granted. Another case
2001-0058-V at 9 7th Avenue was denied for setbacks for a detached garage.

The Health Department commented that the property is served by public water and sewer and
there is no objection to the request.

The Department of Inspections and Permits (Engineering Section) made comments regarding
labeling of stormwater management devices, the water meter, water and sewer connections and
the entrance to the ADU, but had no opinion on the variance request. See full comments attached
as an exhibit.

For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to whether because of
certain unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot or because of
exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a variance is
necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to
develop the lot. In this case, the use of the site with a detached ADU is constrained by the
practical limitations of an existing developed lot that is also burdened by frontage on two roads
and a corner side road. Due to the nonconforming location of the existing accessory structure any
new use of the structure would require a variance to setbacks. This creates a hardship for the
applicants by denying them the ability to convert an accessory structure into an allowed use.

The granting of the variance for setbacks for the conversion of an existing accessory structure
from a garage use to an accessory dwelling unit use and a garage use would not alter the essential
character of the neighborhood. Accessory structures that do not meet setbacks abound in this
area and there are several registered nonconforming cases within the area for either a second
principal dwelling or multiple dwellings in one unit. The grant of the variance will not impair the
appropriate use or development of adjacent properties as the location of the garage structure
complies with the side setback to the abutting property to the east. The variance will not be
contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices. The granting of the variance will not be
detrimental to the public welfare.

While it appears that the existing structure may not have been constructed to the size or setbacks
authorized in the building permit and variance approval, and the permit may not have had a final
inspection, the fact remains that the structure has existed in this location for twenty-four years.
The applicants are not changing anything about the exterior of the structure therefore, the

location of the accessory structure is considered to result in the minimum variance necessary to
afford relief.
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RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in §18-16-305, under which a variance may be granted, the
Office of Planning and Zoning recommends gppreval of the variance request to § 18-4-701 to
allow an accessory structure (detached garage) to be partially converted into an approximately
750 square-foot two-story accessory dwelling unit and a two-car garage two feet from the front
lot line of Alley 74 as shown on the site plan.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant to construct
the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any
other approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal
status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site
design criteria.
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IN RE: *  ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY
LAWRENCE O’BRIEN, JR. *  ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FIFTH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT * CASE NO. 2000-0203-V

e L L T T T S S
ENDE E

Subsequent to the filing of the July 20, 2000, Memorandum and Order, the
applicant provided clarification that the garage will be accessed from the west side
street (Morgan Road) rather than from the rear alley. He also advised that the
design incorporates two 10-foot wide doors for his oversized vehicles and
therefore requires a minimum width of 26 feet and a peak height not to exceed 25
feet. Finally, he indicated that the nominally larger structure cannot be built

within the approved variance without the removal of a large tree in the rear yard.

“That is, the construction requires the 3-foot rear setback originally requested in

lieu of the approved 5-foot rear setback. The Order shall be revised to reflect
these circumstances.
On page 1, Findings and Conclusions, the last full sentence is revised as

follows:

The structure is proposed with a gable roof (peak height not to
exceed 25 feet).

On page 3, the fifth and sixth sentences in the full paragraph are revised as

follows:




I find and conclude that the request should be limited to a 32' X 26'
structure three feet from the rear alley. The modification will
minimize the additional nonconformance while still providing an
ample structure for the applicant’s vehicles and yard equipment.

On page 4, Order, the second full paragraph is revised as follows:

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel
County, that the applicant is hereby granted a modified variance of three feet to
the rear setback to permit a 32' X 26' accessory structure (peak height not to

exceed 25 feet).

In all other respects, the Memorandum and Order are unchanged.

Th
So Ordered this ‘ i day of August, 2000.

Stephen M. LeGendre
Administrative Hearing Officer




IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CASE NUMBER 2000-0203-V

IN RE: LAWRENCE O’BRIEN, JR.

FIFTH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE HEARD: JULY 20, 2000

ORDERED BY: STEPHEN M. LeGENDRE, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

ZONING ANALYST: CHARLENE MORGAN

, y
DATE FILED: JULY Zb, 2000




PLEADINGS
Lawrence O’Brien, Jr., the applicant, seeks a variance (2000-0203-V) to
permit an accessory structure with less setbacks than required on property located

| along the north side of Sixth Avenue, east of Morgan Road, Baltimore.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION
The case was advertised in accordance with the County Code. The file
contains the certification of mailing to community associations and interested
persons. Each person designated in the application as owning land that is located
within 175' of the property was notified by mail, sent to the address furnished with
the application. Mr. O’Brien testified that the property was posted for14 days
prior to the hearing. I find and conclude that the requirements of public notice

“have been satisfied.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

The applicant owns a single-family residence located at 10-W-6th Avenue,
in the subdivision of Brooklyn Park. The property comprises 6,875 square feet
and is zoned R-5 residential. In addition to the dwelling (25' X 34'), the property
is improved with a fire damaged wood-framed garage (20' X 20") located five feet
from the rear alley. The applicant proposes to demolish the garage and construct a
36' X 28' garage with an 8' X 8' addition. The structure is proposed with a gable
roof (peak height 20 feet). The structure will be located nine feet from the east

1




side lot line, 10 feet from the west side street (Morgan Road) and three feet from
the alley.

The Anne Arundel County Code, Article 28, Section 2-507(a) requires
accessory structures in the R-5 district to maintain 10 feet from any side and rear
lot line and 15 feet from any side street line. Accordingly, the project requires é
variance of 1-foot to the east side setback, five feet to the west side street setback
and seven feet to the rear setback.

Charlene Morgan, a zoning analyst with the Office of Planning and Zoning,
testified that the property is below the minimum area and width for the R-5
district. She contended that the proposed garage is too large. She offered support
for a modified variance of five feet to the rear setback to permit a 20' X 32' garage.

Mr. O’Brien submitted a series of photographs of his garage, accessory
structures on the adjacent properties and garages in the surrounding neighborhood.
He indicated that the requested 3-foot rear setback is consistent with the character
of the neighborhood. He also indicated that there are other garages as large as his -
proposal, including some that éxtend the full width of their properties. Finally, the
witness submitted letters in support of the request from his immediate neighbors
and other surrounding property owners. There was no adverse public testimony.

The standards for granting variances are contained in Section 11-102.1.
Under subsection (a), a zoning variance may be granted only after determining
- either (1) unique physical conditions, peculiar to the lot, such that there is no

reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with the code; or

2




(2) exceptional circumstances such that the grant of a variance is necessary to
avoid an unnecessary hardship, and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.
Under subsection (c), any variance must be the minimum necessary to afford
relief; and its grant may not alter the essential character of the neighborhood,
substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, or be
detrimental to the public welfare.

Upon review of the facts and circumstances, I find and conclude that the
applicant is entitled to modified relief from the code. This case satisfies the test of
unique physical conditions, consisting of a small and narrow lot, such that there is
no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with the code.
However, little effort had been made to minimize the relief. Rather, the proposed

“structure would appear to dominate the principal structure, in violation of Section
10-106(d). I find and conclude that the request should be limited to a 32' X 24"
structure no closer than five feet from the rear alley. The modification will not
increase the extent of nonconformance while still providing an ample structure for
the applicant’s vehicles and yard equipment. The modified approval will not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, substantially impair the appropriate
use or development of adjacent property, or be detrimental to the public welfare.

The approval is subject to the conditions in the Order.

ORDER

PURSUANT to the application of Lawrence O’Brien, Jr., petitioning for a




variance to permit an accessory structure with less setbacks than required; and
PURSUANT to the advertising, posting of the property, and public hearing
and in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this ZQ/_ day of July, 2000,
ORDERED, by the. Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel
County, that the applicant is heréby granted a modified variance of five feet to the
rear setback to permit a 32' X 24' X 20" accessory structure.
The approval is subject to the following conditions:
1. There shall be no other new accessory structures placed on the property.
2.  The accessory structures shall not be habitable or eligible for conversion to

habitable living space.

Stephen M. LeGendre
Administrative Hearing Officer

NOTICE TO APPLICANT

Within thirty (30) days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm,
corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved
thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals.

Further, Section 11-102.2 of the Anne Arundel County Code states:

A variance granted under the provisions of this Article shall become void
unless a building permit conforming to the plans for which the variance was
granted is obtained within one year of the grant and construction is completed
within two years of the grant.

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the
date of this order, otherwise they will be discarded.
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FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: O’Brien, Lawrence ASSESSMENT DiSTRICT: Fifth

CASE NUMBER: 2000-0203-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: First

HEAkING DATE: July 20, 2000 PREPARED BY: Charlene L. Morgan
Planner

REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance to permit a detached garage with less setbacks than
required.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject property contains 6,875 square feet. The property is known as lots 20 and 21,
located in the subdivision of Brobklyn Park m Baltimore, Ma_ryland. Located on Tax Map 2,
Block 13, Parcel 22, the site is currently developed with a single family dwelling with porch

and a garage with a dog pen. The property is a nonwaterfront lot, outside the Chesapeakc Bay
Critical Area. '

‘The current R5- Residential District classification of the site was received as a result of the
comprehensive rezoning for the Fifth Assessment District, effective June 12, 1989.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to construct a 36" x 28' garage with a 8'x 8' addition which will be
located within nine (9) feet of the east side lot line, within 10 feet of Morgan Road and within
three (3) feet of the alley/rear.

REQUESTED VARIANCE

Section 2-507(a)(4) and (5) and (b) require an accessory structure to be located at east 10 feet -
from any side lot line, 10 feet from any alley or rear lot line and 15 feet from any side street
line. As such, variances of one (1) foot to the east side setback, seven (7) feet to the
alley/rear setback and five (5) feet to the side street setback are requested.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Wlth regard to the standards by which a variance may be granted, as set forth under Sectlon
11-102.1, this Office offers the following:




L

The subject lot is smaller in area and width than a current R5 lot. The existing 20'x20' garage
is located five (5) feet from the alley/rear lot line and 15' from the side street. The requested
28'x36' garage seems excessive. A 20'x32' garage can be placed using the current garage’s
location in regard to the alley/rear. The side street and east side setbacks can be met. A
variance of five (5) feet to the alley/rear setback would be required to extend the existing
footprint to the east.

Based on the above, this Office cannot support the requested variances but would recommend
approval of a 20'x32' garage with a variance of five (5) feet to the alley/rear setback.
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200 MAP 1000 MAP______
CRITICAL AREA:
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Applicant: Lﬂwﬂg,ucc: J. 8 /B/CIEA/ :,-:e
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Description of Proposed Variance Requgted (Explain in sufficient detail mcludu% distances from
property lines, heights of structures, size of structures, use, etc.) Fire STRUCTRLE oM
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shown on this application is correct; and that he or she will comply with all applicable regulations of Anne Arundel
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Street Numbeg, Street PO Box . Street Number, Street, PO Box
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NS -(3b-0236 H10 -GRA-242 ( /0-634-0236 490~LFHA-R ([
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ANNE ARUNDEL OO, .

For Office Use Only CEIV_E 11§ |
Application accepted by Anne Arundel County, Office of Planning and g a RN
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DEPARTMENT OF IHHEALTII

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP
Health Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301
FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager
Bureau of Environmental Health
DATE: August 5, 2025
RE: Fakiye Olatunbosun

10 6 Avenue
Glen Burnie, MD 21061

NUMBER:  2025-0150-V
SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow an accessory structure
dwelling unit (ADU) with less setbacks than required.

The Health Department has reviewed the above-referenced request. The property is served by

public water and sewer facilities. The Health Department has no objection to the above-referenced
request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

cc: Sterling Seay



9/19/25, 8:35 AM
2025-0150-V

Cancel

Help

Task Assign Submit

Task Details | and P Engineering

Assigned Date

09/04/2025

Assigned to

Jean Janvier

Current Status

Complete w/ Comments

Action By

Jean Janvier

Comments

1. On the Site Plan, show and label any existing and proposed stormwater
management devices. If there are not any, note so on the Site Plan or in the
Letter of Explanation.

2. On the Site Plan, show and label the existing water meter and its size and
sewer cleanout.

3. On the Site Plan, show and label the proposed water and sewer connections

to the ADU.

4. |s there an existing or proposed concrete pad and/or sidewalk for the
entrance to the ADU? If so, show, label and dimension it on the Site Plan.
End Time

Billable

No

Time Tracking Start Date
In Possession Time (hrs)

Estimated Hours
0.0
Comment Display in ACA

AlIACA Users

Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact

Owner

Task Specific Information

Due Date

09/17/2025

Assigned to Department
Engineering

Status Date

09/17/2025

Overtime

No

Start Time

Hours Spent
0.0
Action by Department
Engineering
Est. Completion Date
Display E-mail Address in ACA

Display Comment in ACA

Expiration Date Review Notes
Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email

https://aaco-prod-av.accela.com/portlets/web/en-us/#/core/spacev360/aaco.20250150v

Reviewer Name

17m



Olatunbosun Fakiye

10 6th Ave

Brooklyn, MD 21225
Olatunbosunfakiye@gmail.com

(301) 543-9353

July 30, 2025

Anne Arundel County Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Rd, Suite 3

Annapolis, MD 21401

RE: Setback Variance Request - 10 6th Ave, Brooklyn, MD 21225

Dear Zoning Board Members,

| am writing to respectfully request a variance from the required rear setback to allow a partial
conversion of our existing detached garage into an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) on our property
located at 10 6th Ave, Brooklyn, MD 21225. The structure currently sits approximately 2 feet from

the rear property line, while the required rear setback is 7 feet under current zoning regulations.

Purpose of the Request

We are proposing to convert approximately 700 square feet of our existing two-story detached
garage, which measures 33 feet by 28 feet and stands approximately 22 feet in height, into an ADU.
The unit will be used to temporarily house a family member who is going through a difficult time and

needs a stable living environment while working toward financial and personal recovery. The



remainder of the garage will continue to serve its existing function.

Justification for Variance

- No Expansion: The ADU conversion will take place entirely within the existing structure. There will
be no changes to the garage's footprint or height.

- Pre-Existing Location: The garage was constructed in its current location before the current zoning
requirements were adopted. It has existed without issue or complaints from neighbors.

- Practical Difficulty: Rebuilding or relocating the garage to meet the 7-foot setback would create an
undue financial and logistical hardship and is not feasible given the space constraints on the lot.

- Family Need: This conversion is essential to supporting a family member and represents a
compassionate use of existing space. It will provide privacy, stability, and dignity for someone in
need of support.

- Minimal Impact: The structure is located at the rear of the lot, screened by fencing, and buffered by

open space. The project will have minimal visual or physical impact on adjacent properties.

Property and Neighborhood Context

The subject property is approximately 61 feet by 130 feet (7,930 sq. ft.), located on a corner lot

bordered by 6th Ave and Morgan Rd. The detached garage sits at the rear of the property, close to

the back lot line, and is separated from neighboring properties by fencing and typical yard setbacks.

The surrounding neighborhood includes similar detached structures, and the proposed use is

consistent with the residential character of the area.

Conclusion

| respectfully request the Board's approval of this variance to allow for the practical reuse of an



existing structure to meet a pressing family housing need. The conversion will not impact the
neighborhood negatively, does not expand the building footprint, and reflects a thoughtful,

family-focused solution that adheres as closely as possible to the intent of zoning guidelines.

Thank you for your time and consideration. | am happy to provide any additional information or

documentation upon request.

Sincerely,

Olatunbosun Fakiye



Office of Planning and Zoning

2664 Riva Road, P.O. Box 6675
Annapolis, MD 21401
410-222-7450

Jenny B. Dempsey
Planning and Zoning Officer

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT ADDRESS ASSIGNMENT

Date: July 14, 2025

Owner: Olatunbosun Fakiye
Lidia Garcia

Tax Account: 5047-1209-0400

Property Description: Lots 20-21, Section E
Subdivision: Brooklyn Park

Zip Code: 21225

Please be advised that the accessory dwelling unit at the above-described property has been assigned the
following address in accordance with the provisions of Section 18-10-122 (6):

10 6th Ave, Unit B, Brooklyn, MD 21225.

In addition, and in accordance with the provisions of Section 12-7-101, you are required to post on or
about the property, numbers or letters designating the address assigned to the property. The numbers or
letters shall be in plain block style at least 3 to 4 inches high, displayed on a contrasting background and
posted so as to be unobstructed and clearly legible from the street named in the address of the property.
Numbers or letters for multi-family structures or commercial properties shall be at least 6 inches high.

Sincerely,
Spencer Cloutier
Planning Technician I1

Office of Planning and Zoning
Research & GIS Section

Www.aacounty.org
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